Resort Village of B-Say-Tah Statement of POLICY and PROCEDURE	
Department:	General Gov't
Section	
Subject:	Social Media Public Comments
Council Resolution # and Date:	#125/20
Effective:	August 18, 2020

## 1. POLICY

1.01 The Resort Village of B-Say-Tah shall establish a Social Media Public Comments Policy.

## 2. PURPOSE

- 2.01 The purpose of the policy is to set out parameter for the public participating and commenting on any of the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah social media platforms.
- 2.02 The purpose of the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah social media sites is to inform residents of the village and any potential visitors, activities or issues pertaining to the village.

## 3. DEFINITION

3.01 "Social Media" is information content that is intended to facilitate communications and influence interactions with audiences, typically via the internet and mobile networks.

## 4. POLICY STATEMENTS

- 4.01 The Resort Village of B-Say-Tah encourages you to submit your questions or concerns, all village social media sites are moderated online discussion sites and are not a public forum.
- 4.02 Material covered by this policy includes not just comments, but also images and links to other sites. The Resort Village of B-Say-Tah reserves the right to remove any material that in whole or in part, does not comply with this policy.
- 4.03 The Village also reserves the right to remove material that:
  - Contains spam
  - Contains anything obscene, vulgar, or sexually explicit
  - Advocates or depicts illegal activity
  - Targets or disparages any ethnic, racial, religious, gender or other group
  - Contains personal attacks of any kind
  - Promotes private business ventures, services or products
  - Campaigns for public office or promotes a political organization or candidate
  - Infringes on copyrights or trademarks
  - Jeopardizes the safety of personnel or the conduct of operations or investigations
  - Is off topic
- 4.04 Material posted on the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah social media sites or links created by anyone Other than the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah does not reflect the opinions and positions of the Resort Village.